PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6217635

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	07/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CWD, LLC
Street Address:	14528 BONELLI STREET
City:	CITY OF INDUSTRY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91746
Name:	AP EMISSIONS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	300 DIXIE TRAIL
City:	GOLDSBORO
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27530

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6305509
Patent Number:	6357561
Patent Number:	6302243
Patent Number:	6796405
Patent Number:	7380645
Patent Number:	8733518
Patent Number:	8776956
Patent Number:	6341664
Patent Number:	5936210
Application Number:	14301971
Application Number:	15448456

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)503-2622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

506170898 REEL: 053305 FRAME: 0202

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. TRYON ST., STE 1700
Address Line 2: ATTN: MOIRA SHEEHAN

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22978.230005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOIRA SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=APC - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page1.tif source=APC - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page2.tif source=APC - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page3.tif source=APC - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page4.tif source=APC - Release of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053305 FRAME: 0203

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is granted as of July 24, 2020 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor collateral agent for the Lenders (defined below) (the "Agent"), in favor of CWD, LLC, a California limited liability company and AP EMISSIONS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the other grantors from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders") and Jefferies Finance LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Original Agent") have entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced, increased, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or the Patent Agreement (defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantors have executed and delivered the Patent Security Agreement (the "*Patent Agreement*"), dated as of May 10, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2017, at Reel 042442 and Frame 0594, with respect to AP Emissions Technologies, LLC and Reel 042484 and Frame 0694, with respect to CWD, LLC, pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Interest Assignment Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2020 (the "Patent Security Interest Assignment Agreement"), between the Original Agent and the Agent, the Original Agent assigned and delegated to Agent all of its rights, powers (including powers of attorney), benefits, privileges, and duties and interest in, to and under the Patent Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Interest Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 13, 2020 at Reel 052656 and Frame 0808;

WHEREAS, the Agent (acting at the direction of the Lenders) now desires to terminate and discharge fully its interest in the Patent Collateral described in the Patent Agreement, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Patents identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release, terminate, cancel and discharge fully any and all liens and security interests it may have in and to the Patent Collateral. If, and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, the Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. The Agent terminates and cancels the Patent Agreement.

The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each applicable Grantor and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or

37300426

other instruments), reasonably requested by the applicable Grantor, at the applicable Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release; provided that any such further action shall be without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Agent or any Lender. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents.

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

PATENT REEL: 053305 FRAME: 0205

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents as of the date above first written.

> WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Title:

David Bergstrom Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

Acknowledged and agreed:

AP EMISSIONS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC CWD, LLC,

as Grantors

By: marc Weinsweig
Name:
Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 053305 FRAME: 0207

SCHEDULE A

Patents

OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
CWD, LLC	6,305,509	"METHOD AND APPARATUS
		FOR ENHANCING VEHICLE
		BRAKING EFFICIENCY"
CWD, LLC	6,357,561	"THERMAL EXPANSION
		BUSHING IN A METAL
		MATRIX COMPOSITE ROTOR"
CWD, LLC	6,302,243	"STIFFENING BRACKET FOR
		BRAKE CALIPERS"
CWD, LLC	6,796,405	"VENTILATED BRAKE ROTOR"
CWD, LLC	7,380,645	"AERODYNAMIC STANDOFFS
		TO AIR COOL DISC TYPE
		AUTO BRAKE ROTORS"
CWD, LLC	8,733,518	"DRIVE PIN ASSEMBLY"
CWD, LLC	8,776,956	"BRAKE PISTONS AND PISTON
		NOSES"
AP Emissions Technologies, LLC	6,341,664	Exhaust Muffler with Stamp
		Formed Internal Assembly
AP Emissions Technologies, LLC	5,936,210	High Performance Muffler

Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
CWD, LLC	14/301971	"BRAKE PISTONS AND PISTON
		NOSES"
CWD, LLC	15/448,456	"MATERIAL FOR BRAKE PADS,
		BRAKE PADS
		INCORPORATING THE SAME,
		AND METHODS OF MAKING
		SUCH MATERIAL AND BRAKE
		PADS"

A-1

RECORDED: 07/24/2020